

NO. 13-16920

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

CHEVRON CORPORATION,

PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE,

v.

STEVEN DONZIGER; THE LAW OFFICES OF STEVEN R. DONZIGER;
DONZIGER & ASSOCIATES, PLLC; JAVIER PIAGUAJE PAYAGUAJED;
HUGO GERARDO CAMACHO,

DEFENDANTS,

v.

JOHN DOE; JOHN RODGERS; LAURA BELANGER,

NON-PARTY MOVANTS-APPELLANTS

On Appeal From The United States District Court
For The Northern District of California
Case No. 3:12-mc-80237-CRB-NC
Honorable Nathanael M. Cousins, U.S. Magistrate Judge

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

Cindy Cohn
Nathan Cardozo
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER
FOUNDATION
815 Eddy Street
San Francisco, CA 94109
Telephone: (415) 436-9333
Facsimile: (415) 436-9993
cindy@eff.org

Marco Simons
EARTHRIGHTS INTERNATIONAL
1612 K Street, N.W., Suite 401
Washington, DC 20006
Telephone: (202) 466-5188
marco@earthrights.org

Counsel for Non-Party Movants-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	4
III.	JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	4
IV.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
V.	STANDARD OF REVIEW	6
VI.	STATEMENT OF FACTS	6
	A. THE UNDERLYING <i>CHEVRON V. DONZIGER</i> CASE IN THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK	6
	B. CHEVRON’S SEPTEMBER 19, 2012 SUBPOENAS TO GOOGLE, YAHOO, AND MICROSOFT	8
	C. WHAT THE IP ADDRESSES SOUGHT BY THE SUBPOENAS REVEAL ABOUT THE ACCOUNT HOLDERS	9
	D. THE APPELLANTS.....	11
	E. THE CHILLING EFFECTS SUFFERED BY APPELLANTS	12
VII.	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	14
VIII.	ARGUMENT.....	16
	A. THE SUBPOENAS AS LIMITED BY THE MAGISTRATE JUDGE REMAIN OVERLY BROAD AND SHOULD BE QUASHED.	16
	1. The Subpoenas Are Over-Broad and Should be Quashed in Their Entirety.....	16
	2. If the Subpoenas Are Not Quashed, they Should Be Further Limited to Exclude Irrelevant Information.....	25

B. THE SUBPOENAS VIOLATE THE APPELLANTS’ FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHTS..... 26

1. The Subpoenas Violate Appellants’ First Amendment Right to Anonymous Speech.27

 a. The Right to Engage in Anonymous Speech Is Protected by the First Amendment. 27

 b. The Right to Anonymous Expression and Association Is Not Limited to Instances in Which a Litigant Seeks the Content of Communications or to Link a Speaker to a Speaker's Statement..... 29

 c. The Right to Anonymous Expression Extends to Email and Has Not Been Waived Here..... 32

 d. As Chevron’s Demands for Identity Information Cannot Survive the Scrutiny Required by the First Amendment, they Must Be Quashed. 34

 i. Chevron Did Not Issue These Subpoenas in Good Faith or for Any Proper Purpose..... 35

 ii. Chevron Has Made No Showing that the Information Sought Relates to a Core Claim or that It is Directly and Materially Relevant to that Claim..... 36

 iii. Chevron Has Made No Showing that the Information Sought Is Unavailable from Any Other Source. 37

2. The Subpoenas Violate the Appellants’ First Amendment Right to Association.38

 a. Appellants Do Not Need to Be Part of “One Group.”..... 41

 b. Appellants’ IP Login Information Reveals Associations. 45

c.	Appellants Have Established a Prima Facie Case that their Expression Has Been Chilled.....	46
d.	Disclosure of the Appellants’ Information Does Not Serve a Compelling Interest and Is Not the Least Restrictive Means of Furthering a Compelling Interest. . .	47
i.	Appellants’ Right to Anonymous Speech Is Not Waived by the Fact that the Providers Have their Names.....	50
C.	THE SUBPOENAS UNNECESSARILY VIOLATE THE APPELLANTS’ PRIVACY INTERESTS UNDER THE CALIFORNIA CONSTITUTION.....	52
D.	THE APPELLANTS HAVE THIRD-PARTY STANDING TO QUASH THE SUBPOENAS IN THEIR ENTIRETY.....	55
IX.	CONCLUSION	60
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....	62
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	64
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	65

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>ACLU v. Reno</i> , 929 F. Supp. 824 (E.D. Pa. 1996) <i>aff'd</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	30
<i>Acosta v. City of Costa Mesa</i> , 718 F.3d 800 (9th Cir. 2013).....	6
<i>Am. Commc'ns Ass'n v. Douds</i> , 339 U.S. 382 (1950).....	44
<i>Anderson v. Hale</i> , Case No. 00-C-2021, 2001 WL 503045 (N.D. Ill., May 10, 2001)	44, 45
<i>Brock v. Local 375, Plumbers International Union of America, AFL-CIO</i> , 860 F.2d 346 (9th Cir. 1988).....	39, 40
<i>Buckley v. Am. Constitutional Law Found.</i> , 525 U.S. 182 (1999).....	28
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	38, 46
<i>Chevron v. Donziger</i> , Case 1:11-cv-00691-LAK-JCF (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 12, 2012)	20
<i>Chevron v. Donziger</i> , Case 1:12-mc-00065 (N.D.N.Y. Jul. 29, 2013)	20
<i>Chevron v. Donziger</i> , Case No. 11-cv-0691 (LAK) (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	6, 7, 18, 19
<i>Chevron v. Donziger</i> , No. 13-mc-80038, 2013 WL 1402727 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 5, 2013).....	41
<i>Columbia Ins. Co. v. Seescandy.com</i> , 185 F.R.D. 573 (N.D. Cal. 1999).....	34

<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976).....	56
<i>Doe v. 2theMart.com, Inc.</i> , 140 F. Supp. 2d 1088 (W.D. Wash. 2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Doe v. SEC</i> , No. 11-mc-80184 CRB (NJV), 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 132983 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 17, 2011).....	28, 51
<i>Dole v. Service Employees Union, AFL-CIO, Local 280</i> , 950 F.2d 1456 (9th Cir. 1991).....	39, 44
<i>Enterline v. Pocono Medical Ctr.</i> , 751 F. Supp. 2d 782 (M.D. Pa. 2008).....	28, 55
<i>Gibson v. Florida Legislative Comm.</i> , 372 U.S. 539 (1963).....	38
<i>Green v. Baca</i> , 226 F.R.D. 624 (C.D. Cal. 2005).....	25
<i>In re Anonymous Online Speakers</i> , 661 F.3d 1168 (9th Cir. 2011).....	28, 30, 34, 51
<i>In re Chevron Corp.</i> , No. 1:10-mc-00002-LAK (S.D.N.Y Aug. 16, 2011).....	7
<i>In re iPhone Application Litig.</i> , 844 F.Supp.2d 1040 (N.D. Cal. 2012).....	52
<i>Kowalski v. Tesmer</i> , 543 U.S. 125 (2004).....	56, 57, 58
<i>Leonel v. American Airlines, Inc.</i> , 400 F.3d 702 (9th Cir. 2005).....	52, 53
<i>Lopez v. Candaele</i> , 630 F.3d 775 (9th Cir. 2011).....	55

<i>Low v. LinkedIn Corp.</i> , 900 F. Supp. 2d 1010 (N.D. Cal. 2012)	52
<i>Mattel, Inc. v. Walking Mt. Productions</i> , 353 F.3d 792 (9th Cir. 2003).....	17
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995).....	27, 30, 32
<i>McVicker v. King</i> , 266 F.R.D. 92 (W.D. Pa. 2010).....	56
<i>Meyer v. Grant</i> , 486 U.S. 414 (1988).....	27
<i>Mount Hope Church v. Bash Back!</i> , 705 F.3d 418 (9th Cir. 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>N.Y. State National Organization for Women v. Terry</i> , 886 F.2d 1339 (2d Cir. 1989).....	40
<i>NAACP v. Alabama</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958)	38, 39, 44
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963)	38, 49
<i>Pallares v. Kohn (In re Chevron Corp.)</i> , 650 F.3d 276 (3rd Cir. 2011)	7
<i>Perry v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 264 F.R.D. 576 (N.D. Cal. 2009).....	42
<i>Perry v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 591 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991)	56

<i>San Francisco County Democratic Cent. Comm. v. Eu</i> , 826 F.2d 814 (9th Cir. 1987).....	42
<i>Sec’y of Maryland v. Joseph H. Munson Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 947 (1984).....	56
<i>Shelton v. Tucker</i> , 364 U.S. 479 (1960).....	38, 48, 49
<i>Thomas v. Collins</i> , 323 U.S. 516 (1945).....	49
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 132 S. Ct. 945 (2012).....	40, 45, 52
<i>United States v. Maynard</i> , 615 F.3d 544 (D.C. Cir. 2010), <i>aff’d sub nom. United States v. Jones</i> , 132 S. Ct. 945 (2012).....	41
<i>USA Techs., Inc. v. Doe</i> , 713 F. Supp. 2d 901 (N.D. Cal. 2010).....	28, 30, 34
<i>Watchtower Bible & Tract Soc. of NY, Inc. v. Village of Stratton</i> , 536 U.S. 150 (2002).....	33
<i>Zweibon v. Mitchell</i> , 516 F.2d 594 (D.C. Cir. 1975).....	39

STATE CASES

<i>Dendrite Int’l v. Doe No. 3</i> , 342 N.J. Super. 134 (N.J. App. Div. 2001).....	30, 34
<i>Doe v. Cahill</i> , 884 A.2d 451 (Del. 2005).....	30, 34
<i>Hill v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n</i> , 7 Cal.4th 1 (1994).....	53, 54

<i>Hooser v. Superior Court</i> , 84 Cal. App. 4th 997 (Cal. Ct. App. 2000)	53
<i>Ind. Newspapers Inc. v. Junior Achievement of Cent. Ind., Inc.</i> , 963 N.E.2d 534 (Ind. Ct. App. 2012).....	56
<i>Mobilisa, Inc. v. Doe</i> , 170 P.3d 712 (Ariz. App. 2007).....	28
<i>Planned Parenthood Golden Gate v. Superior Court</i> , 83 Cal. App. 4th 347 (2000).....	53, 55
<i>Tien v. Superior Court</i> , 139 Cal. App. 4th 528 (2006).....	52, 53

FEDERAL STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1291	4
28 U.S.C. § 1331	4

FEDERAL RULES

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 26.....	15, 16, 20
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 45.....	5, 16

STATE RULES

California Rule of Court 8.548.....	53
-------------------------------------	----

FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const., amend. I.....	<i>passim</i>
----------------------------	---------------

STATE CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Cal. Const., art. 1, § 1	52
